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Dear Advocate Abrahams
INQUESTS RE: THE LATE NEIL AGGETT AND THE LATE AHMED TIMOL

Our earlier meetings and correspondence between 2015 and this year in respect of the above
matters refer. We refer more specifically to our meeting on 14 June 2016 with Adv. Torie
Pretorius and our email to him dated 21 June 2016, a copy of which is attached for your easy
reference.

At our meeting with Adv Pretorius on 14 June 2016, he agreed that both the Aggett and Timol
inquests should be reopened without delay. He further advised us that he would be
recommending such advice to you. He also mentioned that he would recommend that the
inquests take place in the High Court.

In our aforesaid letter to Adv Pretorius we set out why these decisions should be taken as soon
as possible. Essentially, we pointed out that key witnesses are old and sickly and their passing
before the reopening of the inquests would have a devastating impact on the interests of justice,
as well as generating a very poor public impression of the NPA.

Although we do not believe there is much more to be done in terms of further investigations we
note that there will be some lead time before the inquests can be heard in the High Court and
that any outstanding investigations can take place during this period.

10373315_1.Docx

Senior Partner: JCEls Managing Partner: SJ Hutton Partners: RB Africa NG Alp OA Ampofo-Anti RL Appelbaum AE Bennett DHL Booysen
AR Bowley PG Bradshaw EG Brandt JL Brink S Browne MS Burger T Cassim RS Coelho KL Collier KM Colman KE Coster K Couzyn CR Davidow
JH Davies ME Davis PM Daya L de Bruyn JHB de Lange DW de Villiers BEC Dickinson MA Diemont DA Dingley KZ Dlothi G Driver HJ du Preez
CP du Toit SK Edmundson AE Esterhuizen MIR Evans AA Felekis GA Fichardt JB Forman MM Gibson H Goolam CI Gouws 1P Gouws PD Grealy
A Harley M Harvey MH Hathorn JS Henning KR Hillis XNC Hlatshwayo S Hockey CM Holfeld PM Holloway HF Human AV Ismail KA Jarvis ME Jarvis
CM Jonker SJooste LA Kahn M Kennedy A Keyser PN Kingston MD Kota Jlamb L Marais S McCafferty ™MC McIntosh M McLaren SI Meltzer
SM Methula CS Meyer A) Mills JA Milner D Milo NP Mngomezulu VM Movshovich M Mtshali SP Naicker RA Nelson BP Ngoepe ZN Ntshona
MB Nzimande L Odendaal GIP Olivier N Paige AMT Pardini AS Parry S Patel GR Penfold SE Phajane MA Phillips HK Potgieter S Rajah D Ramjettan
NJA Robb DC Rudman M Sader JW Scholtz KE Shepherd DM Simaan AJ Simpson ) Simpson N Singh MP Spalding L Stein PS Stein L Swaine
Z Swanepoe! A Thakor A Toefy PZ Vanda SE van der Meulen M van der Walt N van Dyk A van Niekerk JE Veeran D Venter B Versfeld MG Versfeld
TA Versfeld DM Visagie J Watson KL Williams K Wilson RH Wilson M Yudaken Chief Operating Officer: SA Boyd

Webber Wentzel is associated \A}ith ALN



WEBBER WENTZEL

in alliance with > Linklaters

Page 2

We felt that the decision should have been taken within 2 weeks of our meeting with Adv.
Pretorius. More than 2 weeks have elapsed since that meeting. Should a decision not be taken
imminently our instructions are to take the necessary legal steps to secure such a decision.

Should you require further information or would like to meet with us again, we remain ready to
assist you and to meet at any time convenient for you. We look forward to hearing from you
per return.

Yours sincerely

loaw Ntk

WEBBER WENTZEL

Moray Hathorn

Partner

Direct tel: +27115305539

Direct fax: +27 11 530 6539

Email: moray.hathorn@webberwentzel.com
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Subject: FW: Inquests: Aggett/Timol

From: Moray Hathorn

Sent: 21 June 2016 09:25

To: 'Torie Pretorius (JP)'

Subject: RE: Inquests: Aggett/Timol

Dear Torie,

Re: opening of inquests: Aggett and Timol cases

Firstly, thank you for meeting the team representing the families at the NPA on 14 June 2016.

As you requested, we address an email to you to set out why we believe the decision to reopen the Aggett (1988) and
Timol (1971) inquests should be taken as a matter of urgency.

The main reason is that both cases are old and witnesses are ageing and some may die in the near future. If the
decisions are delayed any further and witnesses pass away before the inquests can be reopened, aside from the
devastating impact this will have on the interests of justice, it is likely that an extremely negative public perception will
be generated.

In particular, the following witness are at an advanced age (in their 70s or 80s) and/ or some are in very poor health:
George Bizos,
Roelf Venter,
Salim Essop,
Charles Smith.

We note your original thinking that these matters be kept on hold pending the Simelane prosecution but we are of the
view that there is no connection between these matters and the Simelane case to justify this approach.

We pointed out that once decisions to reopen are taken there will inevitably be a lead in time of several months before
the actual inquests can take place. This means that there will still be ample time to carry out any outstanding
investigations.

We are of the considered view that there is no reason why the decision to reopen these 2 inquests cannot be taken in
the next few days, or at the very latest within the next 2 weeks.

We look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.
Yours sincerely

Moray Hathorn
Partner
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